portfolio of fixed maturity investments by monitoring the average duration of the portfolio, which allows White Mountains to achieve an adequate yield without
subjecting the portfolio to an unreasonable level of interest rate risk. White Mountains' fixed maturity portfolio is comprised of primarily investment grade
corporate securities, U.S. government and agency securities, municipal obligations and mortgage-backed securities (e.g., those receiving an investment grade
rating from S&P or Moody's).

   Increases and decreases in prevailing interest rates generally translate into decreases and increases in fair values of fixed maturity investments, respectively.
Additionally, fair values of interest rate sensitive instruments may be affected by the credit worthiness of the issuer, prepayment options, relative values of
alternative investments, the liquidity of the instrument and other general market conditions.

   The table below summarizes the estimated effects of hypothetical increases and decreases in market interest rates on White Mountains' fixed maturity
portfolio and pension plan.

$ in millions

Fair Value at
December 31,

2004

Assumed Change in
Relevant Interest Rate

Estimated Fair Value
After Change in

Interest Rate

After-Tax Increase
(Decrease) in Carrying

Value

Fixed maturity investments  $ 7,900.0 100 bp decrease $ 8,110.6 $ 142.8
   50 bp decrease  8,005.8  71.7
   50 bp increase  7,795.8  (70.7)
   100 bp increase  7,706.0  (132.1)
Pension fixed maturity investments  $ 259.4 100 bp decrease $ 267.5 $ 5.3
   50 bp decrease  263.5  2.7
   50 bp increase  255.3  (2.7)
   100 bp increase  251.2  (5.3)

   Long-term obligations.   As of December 31, 2004, White Mountains' interest and dividend bearing long-term obligations consisted primarily of the Senior
Notes and the Berkshire and Zenith Preferred Stock obligations, which have fixed interest and dividend rates. As a result, White Mountains exposure to interest
rate risk resulting from variable interest rate obligations is insignificant.

   The Senior Notes were issued in 2003 and mature on May 15, 2013. At December 31, 2004, the fair value of White Mountains' Senior Notes was
approximately $714 million, which compared to a carrying value of $698 million.